

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

RAY CURTIS GREENLAW,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 5D15-1444

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN N. GOSNEY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 0180830
444 Seabreeze Boulevard, Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 254-3758
gosney.steve@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS (TRIAL)	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	16
MERIT POINTS	18

POINT ONE: THE STATE'S IMPROPER STATEMENTS AND ARGUMENTS AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.

POINT TWO: FLORIDA STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION (CRIMINAL) 3.6(f) PROVIDES CONFLICTING INSTRUCTIONS AS TO THE DUTY TO RETREAT.

POINT THREE: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE MOTION TO STRIKE JURY PANEL WHEN IT WAS TAINTED BY PANEL MEMBER COMMENTS DURING JURY SELECTION.

POINT FOUR: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT DEFENDANT'S STAND YOUR GROUND MOTION.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	49
DESIGNATION OF E-MAIL ADDRESS	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Barnes v. State</i> 743 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	36
<i>Bell v. State</i> 723 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	30
<i>Bouley v. State</i> 132 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	30
<i>Braddy v. State</i> 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	37, 38
<i>Brinson v. State</i> 153 So. 3d 972 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	37, 38
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	35
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	18, 36
<i>Carter v. State</i> 469 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	42
<i>Charriez v. State</i> 96 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	31
<i>Crew v. State</i> 146 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	35
<i>Cruz v. State</i> 40 Fla. L. Weekly D1172 (Fla. 4th DCA May 20, 2015)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	36
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> 942 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	35
<i>Dorsey v State</i> 74 So. 3d 521 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	46, 47-48, 48
<i>Floyd v. State</i> 151 So. 3d 452 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Aug. 26, 2014), <i>review granted</i> , 168 So. 3d 229 (Fla. 2014)	39, 42
<i>Freeman v. State</i> 717 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	28
<i>Fullmer v. State</i> 790 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	31
<i>Hair v. State</i> 17 So. 3d 804 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	45
<i>Hall v. United States</i> 419 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969)	27, 29
<i>Henderson v. State</i> 20 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1945)	41
<i>McGirth v. State</i> 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>McGirth v. State</i> 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010), <i>cert. den.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2100 (2011)	18
<i>Mederos v. State</i> 102 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	45
<i>Motley v. State</i> 20 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1945)	41
<i>Paul v. State</i> 980 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	29
<i>Redish v. State</i> 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	37
<i>Reppert v. State</i> 86 So. 3d 525 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	43
<i>Richardson v. State</i> 666 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	44, 45
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 989 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	26
<i>Robles v. State</i> 188 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1966)	41
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	27, 28, 38
<i>Servis v. State</i> 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	31, 36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Singletary v. State</i> 483 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	38, 39
<i>State v. Cutler</i> 785 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	26
<i>State v. Murray</i> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	41
<i>United States v. Hill</i> 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Warmington v. State</i> 149 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 2014)	23-24
<i>Washington v. Hofbauer</i> 228 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2000)	25, 36
<i>Williams v. State</i> 145 So. 3d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	39
<i>Wyche v State</i> ___ So. 3d ___ (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	42
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Article I, section 16, Florida Constitution	43
Section 776.013, Florida Statutes	48
Section 776.013(1)(a), Florida Statutes	46
Section 776.013(4), Florida Statutes	19
Rule 3.251, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	43
Rule 3.380, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	6
Rule 9.210(a)(5), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	9
Florida Standard Criminal Jury Instruction 3.6(f)	<i>passim</i>
2 Florida Practice, Appellate Practice section 16:16 (2015 edition)	9
